
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,)
) Appeal from the United States
 Plaintiff-Appellee,) District Court for the District of
) Kansas
v.)
) No. 13-40039-JAR
Kyle Lunnin,)
) The Honorable Julie A. Robinson
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

REPLY BRIEF OF KYLE LUNNIN

Christopher Keleher
Keleher Appellate Law Group, LLC
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 648-6164
Attorney for Appellant Kyle Lunnin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Response Confirms The Conspiracy Evidence is Insufficient.	2
A. Kyle agreed to nothing.....	2
B. The Response cites no clear and unequivocal evidence Kyle knew the conspiracy’s objective.....	4
C. An unspecified loan is not knowing involvement.....	8
D. The interdependence evidence was thin.....	11
E. The failings of the Response.....	13
II. All of The Co-Conspirators’ Hearsay Should Have Been Barred	14
III. The Prosecution Embraced Hinderliter’s False Testimony.....	16
A. The Response’s case law is distinguishable.....	16
B. Kyle’s conviction was premised on Hinderliter’s lies..	17
C. Summation.....	20
IV. Cumulative Error Warrants A New Trial.....	20

A.	Kyle’s substantive rights were violated.....	20
B.	The evidentiary spillover warrants a new trial.....	21
C.	Summation.....	23
V.	The Response Downplays The Lack of Witness Tampering Evidence.....	23
A.	The Response emphasizes questionable evidence on the true threat element.....	23
B.	There was no intent to interfere with testimony in an official proceeding.....	24
VI.	Resentencing is Warranted.....	25
A.	The final co-Defendant is sentenced.....	25
B.	The obstruction of justice enhancement is improper...	25
C.	Kyle’s role in the conspiracy was minimal.....	27
D.	The Response skirts the sentence’s unreasonableness.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	17
<i>United States v. Alapizco-Valenzuela</i> , 546 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 189 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Arras</i> , 373 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 786 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1986).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , 745 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 494 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1974).....	1
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 277 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 589 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 11
<i>United States v. Carnagie</i> , 533 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Dellosantos</i> , 649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Dickey</i> , 736 F.2d 571 (10th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Dunmire</i> , 403 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 970 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1992).....	1, 3, 4, 13
<i>United States v. Garay</i> , No. 5:13-40039-JAR 2 (D. Kan. 2014).....	25

<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 931 F.2d 33 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 438 Fed. Appx. 654 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 146 F.3d 785 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 970 F.2d 692 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 512 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 836 F.2d 467 (10th Cir. 1988).....	1, 11
<i>United States v. Mozee</i> , 405 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 406 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 982 F.2d 1422 (10th Cir. 1992).....	12, 31
<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> , 231 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2000).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Padilla</i> , 439 Fed. Appx. 754 (10th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Rufai</i> , 732 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 114 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Virgen-Chavarin</i> , 350 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003)....	29
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 373 Fed. Appx. 867 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Yehling</i> , 456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	30
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	26
10th Cir. Rule 32.1(A).....	26
